
Local Family Council COVID-19 Informational Call Notes 

Call Details 
Facility: WCC 
Date and Time: 12-30-2021, 1:00 pm 
Next Meeting:  01-14-21, 1:00 pm 
 

Attendees 
• Justin Schlagel in for Melinda Kupers, Facility 

Co-Chair 
• Al Smack, Assoc. Supt. 
• Chad Hostetler, Evergreen CUS 
• Jay Jackson, Local Business Advisor 
• Mike Eby, Community Correctional Specialist 
• Jennifer Allmendinger, Facility Secretary  
• Rachel Stenberg, Early Res OMBUDS Comm 

Engage & Outreach 
 
 
 

 
• Amy Miller, LFC Member 
• Carol Welch, LFC Member 
• Curt Schindler, LFC Member 
• Emijah Smith, SFC Co-Chair 
• Felix D’Albesandro, SFC Representative 
• Helen Russell, LFC Member 
• Jasmine Bernardez, LFC Member 
• Noreen Light, LFC Member 
• Tamara Light, LFC Member 
• Wendy Schindler, LFC Member 

 

Opening Statement and Updates 
 

1. COVID-19 information 
• 2 COVID-19 positive cases among population and staff. 
• Several units are on quarantine – R1, R4, and Evergreen 
• A definite increase from the last meeting. 

 
2. First, a shout-out to WCC - Thank you for the holiday goodie bags. They were greatly 

appreciated. 
• Glad they enjoyed the goodie bags. 

 

Pre-Submitted Questions 
 
Question 
Evergreen is in quarantine status. Could someone provide information on what the Covid process is for those 
who may have been exposed but are asymptomatic and for those who are symptomatic? 
Answer 
Individuals in Evergreen were tested initially on Monday and are being retested today.  Anyone who becomes 
symptomatic or develops a positive test will be moved to isolation. 
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Question 
What is the Covid testing protocol for those on quarantine, and the timeframe for quarantine? 
Answer 
Quarantine is 14 days from the last contact with a positive case. Testing occurs initially.  Individuals testing 
negative originally will be re-tested as soon as the initial results are available, ideally within 48 hours.  Sequential 
serial testing will be repeated every 7 days until all individuals have two consecutive negative tests.   An area can 
come off quarantine status once all individuals have two negative tests on days 5-7 and 10-14 and they have 
been on quarantine for at least 14 days from last contact with a positive or symptomatic individual. 
 
Question 
For those who have had the full Covid vaccine regimen of two shots, is there any difference in the Covid 
protocol? If they have been fully vaccinated, can they be allowed to quarantine in place if exposed but 
asymptomatic? 
Answer 
There is no difference in the handling of vaccinated vs unvaccinated individuals for quarantine. 
 
Question 
It seems there is little incentive for the incarcerated individuals to get the Covid boosters. Any plans to 
incentivize the increase in boosters, such as goodie bags? 
Answer 
This is unknown as it was a Prisons initiative.  There have been no directions yet to incentivize boosters.  We do 
urge the population to get the booster for their own health and wellness. 
 
Question 
Has there been any update from the CDC regarding applying the shorter timespan for quarantining in a prison 
setting? 
Answer 
Not at this time.  Our direction from HQ has remained unchanged.  Rules and protocols are different for 
congregate living facilities. 
 
Question 
Why did you reduce the number of weight cards issued from one hundred to forty even though the weight deck 
has been well below capacity already? 
Answer 
This is a covid standard from HQ to reduce numbers on the weight decks.  Even though the numbers of 
individuals on the weight deck might be below capacity on some days, we needed to make sure we did not sell 
weight cards then not be able to allow individuals to use them. 
 
Question 
The new gym schedule has multiple units going at the same time, which will severely overcrowd the gym. So, on 
one hand they're saying there's an overcrowding issue where there isn't one, and on the other they're creating a 
new overcrowding situation. There was no reason to change the schedule they've had in place for years. 
Answer 
None of our Recreation schedules have multiple units going at the same time.  None of the Recreation schedules 
even have an entire unit scheduled at the same time.  We oftentimes have to change the movement and 
recreation schedules to facilitate other priorities. 
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Question 
In regard to visiting, will they continue to process EFV applications during the time that EFV’s are shut down? 
Will contact visits still continue as they have been? 
Answer 
We have not been directed to stop processing applications or discontinue contact visits at this time. 
 
Question 
Are incarcerated individuals from other facilities still going to be transferred to WCC as scheduled? 
Answer 
Yes, we will still be receiving individuals from county jails into our Intake Separation Unit.  No individuals will be 
placed directly into living units unless they have completed Intake Separation or successfully passed the testing 
protocols for transfers. 
 

Additional Questions 
 
Question 
If units are on quarantine, are you putting people in that unit? 
Answer 
We will not put someone in a living unit that is on active quarantine.  We do have some intake separation units 
we will place incoming individuals on tier by tier.     
 
Question 
I tested positive during an EFV.  Why are the I/I’s not being tested prior to an EFV? 
Answer 
An assessment on the process is being done.  We will be testing in the future.  
 
Question 
What is the protocol while on quarantine?  How do we keep in contract?  
Answer 
All areas have phone access either in the yards or in unit.  JPay Players are allowed if quarantined in Cedar or 
Evergreen.  Other areas may not have syncing ability.   
 
Question 
Will there be free video visits after December 30th? 
Answer 
We have not received an answer back from JPay regarding this. 
 
Question 
What about video visits in Evergreen during quarantine? 
Answer 
Evergreen individuals still have access to the foyer several times a day where the JPay kiosk is located. 
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Question 
Will there be more clinics for the booster? 
Answer 
Yes, there will be more opportunities for booster shots.  Medical does their best to locate individuals who have 
requested the booster but are not currently in the unit.  For the most part, medical is able to offer the booster 
to everyone who requests it.  If they cannot make contact that day, they definitely try to get them at a later 
date.  Every effort if made to offer the booster to every individual who kites medical and requests it.  
 
Comment 
I would support incentives and would like to see more incentives.  The IBF is not being used and will help some.  
How is DOC using incentives?  They should be acknowledging ways to help with nutrition. 
 
Question 
Have visits ended? 
Answer 
Visits haven’t ended.  If is safe to come in.  the parking lot has been cleared of snow.  There is snow and ice on 
the roads so use best judgement and be aware of road conditions. 
*** Since this meeting, Visitation has been suspended until further notice.  *** 
 
Comment 
Hope families are not penalized if they don’t come in for a visit. 
 
Question 
Is there a way to put up Plexiglas or something on the side of the tables during visit so that masks don’t need to 
be worn? 
Answer 
Headquarters would need to give that directive.  It would need to be statewide and not by facility. 
 
Question 
Going back to the question regarding the cable company.  I know this was being worked on, but during this time, 
it can be very isolating, and more channels are needed.  What is the cable name and what is the cost and cable 
package? 
Answer 
A contract is facility wide and is based on what is available.  Family members can’t pay for cable channels.   
 
Question 
What are the current COVID numbers?  Seven? 
Answer 
They administered 400 tests yesterday.  There were seven positive incarcerated individual cases in the last 30 
days with a total of 1108.  Numbers can be found on the DOC Website and are updated frequently. 
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Question 
Where are they housed if they are positive? 
Answer 
There are several places a positive individual may be housed.  There are negative pressure rooms in the 
infirmary.  The RDCF can house 20.  If there is room in the intake/quarantine unit, a tier can be made for 
isolation.   
There are three levels of separation that are housed in the Isolation/Separation unit. 

• I/I’s received from the county jails 
• i/I’s that are on quarantine. 
• I/I’s in isolation who have tested positive or are symptomatic 

There are more positive cases coming in now.  R5 is being cleared out for those coming to the facility from the 
county jails.  They send us an average of 150 a week. 
 
Question 
Folks who are testing positive with Omicron.  Are the symptoms similar? 
Answer 
Haven’t heard of anyone seriously ill.  Most staff aren’t even aware until the test results come in. Staff are 
currently being tested two times a week. 
 
Question 
Are the tests the same for I/I’s and staff? 
Answer 
I/I’s and others that come to the facility that are not DOC are given a Rapid Antigen Test, which takes about 15 
minutes for the results to come in.  Individuals housed here that are being tested are given a PCR test.  Staff are 
given a PCR test.  PCR tests are more accurate but take 24 to 48 hours to get the results.  Staff are currently 
being tested twice a week. 
 
Question 
Melinda Kupers recommended that meetings could take place after work hours.  Can we get this so more people 
can join the meetings? 
Answer 
This will be discussed with CPM Kupers and others involved with the call. 
 
The next Local Family Council meeting will be February 12th at 10:00 a.m. 
 

Comments/Closing: 
 
Please see the DOC webpage for additional information. 
https://www.doc.wa.gov/ 
 
If interested in being Family Co-Secretary or Family Co-Chair, please e-mail CPM’s or Jennifer Allmendinger.   

https://www.doc.wa.gov/
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